

No. 21-454

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION ET AL  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
LISA SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol Street, NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

RODERICK WALSTON  
J.G. ANDRE MONETTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP  
1800 K Street, NW  
Suite 725  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Andre.Monette@bbklaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Amici On Inside Cover]

## **Additional Amici Curiae**

### *Association Amici:*

The Agribusiness and Water Council of Arizona (“ABWC”)  
The Association of California Water Agencies (“ACWA”)  
The International City/County Management Association  
 (“ICMA”)  
The International Municipal Lawyers Association (“IMLA”)  
The National Association of Counties (“NACo”)  
The National League of Cities (“NLC”)  
The National Water Resources Association (“NWRA”)

### *Municipal Amici:*

The City of Corona, CA  
The City of Lake Forest, CA  
The City of Santa Ana, CA  
The City of Santa Maria, CA

### *Water Supply Amici:*

The State Water Contractors  
The Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District  
The Helix Water District  
The Santa Margarita Water District  
Western Municipal Water District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>SWANCC</i> , <i>RAPANOS</i> , AND <i>MAUI</i> , AND OTHER AC- TIONS BY EPA, INDICATE A COMMON SENSE APPROACH IS APPROPRIATE TO DEFINING WOTUS; UNDER SUCH AN APPROACH DRINKING WATER, WA- TER SUPPLY, FLOOD CONTROL AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT INFRA- STRUCTURE ARE NOT WOTUS .....	9
II. DESIGNATING AMICI’S WATER INFRA- STRUCTURE AS WOTUS DEFIES COM- MONSENSE, IS UNWORKABLE AND UNNECESSARY .....	17
III. AN OVERBROAD DEFINITION OF WOTUS HINDERS PROJECTS THAT ARE CRITICAL TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY.....	24
A. DRINKING WATER AND WATER SUPPLY INFRASTRUCTURE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM THE DEFINI- TION OF WOTUS .....	24
1. AQUEDUCTS AND IRRIGATION CANALS .....	25
2. TERMINAL RESERVOIRS .....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. GROUNDWATER RECHARGE AND INFILTRATION BASINS .....	29
B. FLOOD CONTROL, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND GREEN INFRA-STRUCTURE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM THE DEFINITION OF WOTUS ...	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Climax Molybdenum Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	14
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871) .....	10
<i>Ivanhoe Irrig. Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958) .....	26
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013) .....	19
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1347 (2022) .....	23
<i>Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. &amp; Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm’n</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905) .....	30
<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. The United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	10
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>The United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	21
<i>United States v. 0.59 Acres of Land</i> , 109 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board,</i> 182 Cal.App.3d 82 (1986).....	26
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	23
33 U.S.C. § 403 (“Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899”).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (“Clean Water Act”) .....	6, 9, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300f, <i>et seq.</i> (“Safe Drinking Water Act”) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
California Health & Safety Code §§ 116270-116300.....	28
California Water Code §§ 13000-13998 .....	28
California Water Code §§ 20500-20627 .....	5
Idaho Code Annotated § 42-1734B (West 2017) .....	26
RULES	
Rules of the Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(1)(iii).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 131.10 .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 131.11 .....	19
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401, Certification Rule,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 42210 (July 13, 2020) .....	23
<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015) .....	7, 18, 19, 27
<i>Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers,</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 41206 (Nov. 13, 1986) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33697 (June 13, 2008)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 86 Fed. Reg. 69372 (Dec. 7, 2021)</i> .....	7, 8, 15, 18
<i>The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (Apr. 21, 2020)</i> .....	7, 18, 19, 31

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region, <i>Los Angeles River Watershed Total Maximum Daily Load</i> (July 15, 2010), <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/basin_plan_amendments/technical_documents/80_New/LARiverFinal/Staff%20Report%20LAR%20Bact%2015Jul10%20final.pdf">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/basin_plan_amendments/technical_documents/80_New/LARiverFinal/Staff%20Report%20LAR%20Bact%2015Jul10%20final.pdf</a> .....	20
California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region, <i>Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/</a> .....	28
Environmental Law Institute, <i>The Role of Aquatic Invasive Species in State Listing of Impaired Waters and the TMDL Program</i> (May 2008), available at <a href="https://www.eli.org/sites/default/files/eli-pubs/d18_14.pdf">https://www.eli.org/sites/default/files/eli-pubs/d18_14.pdf</a> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Environmental Protection Agency – Nancy Stoner and Cynthia Giles, <i>Memorandum: Achieving Water Quality Through Integrated Municipal Stormwater and Wastewater Plans</i> (Oct. 27, 2011), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/memointegratedmunicipalplans_0.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/memointegratedmunicipalplans_0.pdf</a> .....	30
United States Environmental Protection Agency and United States Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-02/documents/cwa_jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-02/documents/cwa_jurisdiction_following_rapanos120208.pdf</a> .....	18
United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA 820-R-15-001, <i>A Framework for Defining and Documenting Natural Conditions for Development of Site-Specific Natural Background Aquatic Life Criteria for Temperature, Dissolved Oxygen, and pH: Interim Document</i> (Feb. 2015), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-02/documents/natural-conditions-framework-2015.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-02/documents/natural-conditions-framework-2015.pdf</a> .....	20
